Wisconsin law.
Publishedunder s35.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.
11 FUNERAL DIRECTORS EXAMINING BOARD FD 6.10

Chapter FD 6
BURIAL AGREEMENTS FUNDED WITH LIFE INSURANCE

FD 6.01 Authority and purpose. FD 6.07 Standards for burial agreements funded by life insurance proceeds.
FD 6.02 Definitions. FD 6.08 Contractuaktandards for agents and operators of funeral establish

FD 6.03 Registration requirements. ments.

FD 6.04 Change of employment. FD 6.09 Requirements for terminating a burial trust.

FD 6.05 Training requirements. FD 6.10 Solicitationof prospective purchasers of burial agreements funded

FD 6.06 Approval of educational training programs. with the proceeds of a life insurance policy

FD 6.01 Authority and purpose.  The rules in this chap FD 6.04 Change of employment. A licensed funeral di
ter are adopted by the board under the authority 488 (5) (b) rectoror operator of funeral establishment shall notify the board
227.11(2),445.125 (3m) (b) 2. land(j) 1. and2., Stats., and gev within 30 calendar days of the termination of @oytract he or

ernthe registration and regulation of agents. shehas with an agent.
History: Cr. Register Octobey 1997, No. 502eff. 11-1-97. History: Cr. Register October 1997, No. 502eff. 11-1-97.
FD 6.02 Definitions. In this chapter: FD 6.05 Training requirements. (1) Educationakrain-

(1) “Agent’” means an authorized representative of a funef@ shall include the following subjects: ,
directoror an operator of a funeral establishment who sells-or so (&) The funeral industry practice regulations of taderal
licits the sale ofa burial agreement that is funded with the-prdradecommission, and any other applicable federal statutes and
ceedsof a life insurance policy regulationsrelated to the funeral service industry including, but

(2) “Board” means the funeral directors examining board. not limited to, the occupational safety and health act.

« » (b) The funeral industry practice regulations contained in the
Siofglsgc\e/%aer;ment means the department of safety and IDmfe\?\/isconsinstatutes and administrative code including, butimst

(4) “Evidenceof attendance” means arfioal transcript, st ited to, burial agreements and any applicainigoverishment

dentgrade report, or a written form furnished by a program prgrovisions.
vider which specifies satisfactory completiohan educational  (¢) The ethics of funeral service marketing.
training program. (d) Funeral service and final disposition options.
(5) “Program provider” means an educationaistitution, (¢) Funding mechanisms for burial agreements. .
governmentahgencyprofessionabr trade association or founda  (f) Financial benefits available at the timfedeath including,

tion or a privatefirm or individual whose function is educationalbut not limited to, veteras’benefits, social security income, pen
training programming. sions,and human services benefits.

History: Cr. Registey Octobey 1997, No. 502eff. 11-1-97:correction in (3) (g) Grief communication skills.

madeunder s.13.92 (4) (b) . Stats..Register January 2012 No. 673 (2) Educationatraining credit for participation in a multiple—
(1) Alicensed fu day program, in which each day tife program is a prerequisite

for eachsucceeding daghall be granted only for completion of
the entire program.

FD 6.03 Registration requirements.
neraldirector or operator of a funerastablishment shall submit
anapplication with all of the following information: (3) Creditfor attendancet an educational training program

(@) The identity of any agent authorized by145.125 (3m) ; : ; .

Stats. to sell or solicit the sale of a burial agreement that is funggall be given to an agent if all of the following apply:
with the proceeds of a lifiasurance policy on behalf of the li _ (&) The program has been approved by the boader sFD
censeduneral director or operator of a funeral establishment. 6.0 _ ) _

(b) The agens Wsconsin life insurance intermediasyfi- (b) The agent provides evidence of attendance satisfactory to
censenumber andexpiration date, and the insurer or insurerd1€ board. .
whomthe agent is listed to represent. (c) The agent takes and successfully passesrgprehensive

; ; inationadministered by the program provider
(c) Evidence satisfactory tihe board that the agent has-suctX@mina _ 1
cessfully completed at least 20 hours of approestiicational ~ HiStory: Cr- Register October 1997, No. 502eft. 11-1-97.
training as provided in D 6.05 Anagent who is a \§consin

! : 9] | . FD 6.06 Approval of educational training programs.
licensedfuneral director and a Mtonsin licensed insurance in E,% bp g prog

) To obtain approval of an educational training progréme,

termediaryshall be exempt from having to complete the 20 hou ogram provider shall submit an application to the board on a

of approved educational training as provided iR[3.6.05 form provided by the board which shall include evidence of all of
(2) A copy of each contract between an agent and an operat@ffollowing:

of a funeral establishment shall accompany the application.  (a) |nformation that the program relates to the following-sub

~ (3) The application shall be accompanied the fee autho jectareas:

rizedin s.440.05 (1) Stats. 1. The funeral industry practice regulations of the federal
(4) Uponreceipt of an application and payment of the féres, tradecommission, and any other applicable federal statutes and

boardshall issue a registration card to an agent. regulationsrelated to the funeral service industry including, but

(5) No agent may sell or solicit the sale of a burial agreemem@t limited to, the occupational safety and health act.
fundedwith the proceeds oflde insurance policy unless he or she 2. The funeral industry practice regulations contained in the
is registered by the board. Wisconsinstatutes and administrative code including, butinmt

Note: Application forms are available upon request to the Funeral Directers Exed to, burial agreements and applicable impoverishment-provi
aminingBoard, 1400 EasVashington Aenue, FO. Box 8935, Madison, atonsin sions
53708. .

History: Cr. Register October 1997, No. 502eff. 11-1-97. 3. The ethics of funeral service marketing.
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FD 6.06 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 12
4. Funeral service and final disposition options. (9) Any restrictions, including geographic restrictions, or
5. Funding mechanisms for burial agreements. penaltiesrelating to deliveryor performance under the burial

6. Financial benefits available at the time of death including@réementincluding any restrictions or penalties relating to the
but not limited to, veteras'benefits, social security income, penmability of the operator of the funeral establishment to perform.
sions,and human services benefits. (10) A statement as to whether the sales commission or other

7. Grief communication skills. form of compensation is being paid to #gent who sells or sotic

b Th . lable 1o all ¢ dl its the sale of a burial agreement and the life insurance used to fund

(b) The program is available to all agents regardlessestr o b ria| agreement and, if so, the identity of any other persons
bershipor afiliation with any oganization.

X . to whom the commission or other compensation is paid.
(c) The program provider agrees to monttar continuous at

A - L . 11) The following statement in not less than 12—-point bold
tendanceof participants and to furnish to each participant with fac(ety)pe: ‘Burial agrgeements ae regulatedby the \Msréonsin
idenceof attendance.

o ) Funeral Directors ExaminingBoard. Should you have a com
_ (2) A separate application shall be submitted for each eduggaint, please contact the Board at 1400 Eastaghington Ave-
tional training program. Approval of an educational training prhye, P.O. Box 8935, Madison, Visconsin 53708 or by tele
gramexpires on December 31 of each odd-numbered year phoneat (608) 266-551.”
(3) A program provider shall apply for approval of an educa History: Cr. Register Octobey 1997, No. 502eff. 11-1-97.
tional training program at least 30 days prior to its presentation.
(4) An educational training program may include subject con,
tentother tharthat specified in sulfl); howeveythe board shall

FD 6.08 Contractual standards for agents and  oper -
ors of funeral establishments. A copy of each contract be
limit its approval only to that part and time segments optbe tweenan agent and an operator of a funeral establishment shall be

ram which relate to subject areas specified in €)b sentto the board along with the agergipplication for registration
9 . o) as Sp ) asrequired in sFD 6.03 A contract between an agent and an op
fun(gr)allE;tsaebrl\i/;]en?ng%trlci)ﬂgb:;ﬂgéngo%%%rr?;nr; zgﬁgﬁ)?ée%rby &atorof a funeral establishment shall include all of the following:

: i 1) A statement that the agent is currently licenseallifs in-

creditunless the programs are available to all agents and meegﬁﬁancdntermediary inVisconsin and is currently listed with an

Otherfeq“'Feme”tS in this sectlon. ) insurer or insurers who is authorized to sell life insurance used to
Note: Application forms are available upon request to the Funeral Directers

aminingBoard, 1400 Easdashington Aenue, FD. Box 8935, Madison, &tonsin und a burial agreement in tonsin.

53708. . (2) A statement that the agent has received the required train
History: Cr. Registey Octobey 1997, No. 502efl. 11-1-97. ing pursuant to 145.125(3m) (b) 2. a.Stats., and will obtain any

FD 6.07 Standards for burial agreements funded by additionaltraining as required by the poard._ .

life insurance proceeds. A burialagreement shall be in writ __ (3) A statement thahe agent shall immediately notify the-op

ten form that is clear and conspicuous, and shall include all of E{@torof the funerabstablishment at any time while the contract

following: etween the agent and operator of the funeral establishment is in

(1) Theidentity of the funeral establishment and the insurer grﬁeCt if any of the.foll_owmg oceur. .
(a) The agens life insurance license is suspended or revoked.

insurersthat the agent represents. - o
(2) Theidentity of the funeral establishment that will be used (P) There are any changes to listings with insurers.

to provide the funeral services or merchandise under the-agree(4) A statement that the agent vabide by the funeral indus
ment. try practices regulations of the federal trade commission, and all

(3) Thenature and extent of apyice guarantees for the funer applicable Visconsin statutes and rules. o
al merchandise or funeral services, or any other guaratitees , (5) A statement as to whether the sales commission or other
exist. form of compensation is being paid to #gent who sells or solic

Ijts the sale of a burial agreement and the life insurance used to fund

cor(nfl)eclgggmgr?sntfgi{ﬁ aulggd",:g%?]récihpeog% ;Sl' ;m?ggﬁ%r']? %%he burial agreement and, if so, the identity of any other persons
! 9 ! Y " to whom the commission or other compensation is paid.

" (g) Tfl1etype of infurance instrument that is being used to funCyistory: cr. Register October 1997, No. 502ef. 11-1-97.
eburial agreement.

(6) Theeffect on the burial agreement of aflthe following: FD 6.09 Requirements for terminating a burial trust.

(a) Changing théife insurance policyincluding, but not limit Written notice shall be sent to the bodrylan agent, licensed-fu
edto, changing the assignment of the policy proceeds, chang aldirector or operator of the lfu;:eral establishment whaoma
the beneficiary designation, or changing the use of the proceegidmnerterminates a trusts established underi5.125 (1) Stats.

b) An nalties incurred by th licvholder It of efollowing information shall be included in the writtantice
(b) y penalties incurred by the policyholderaaeesull Of - ¢ 9n agent, funeral directasr operator of a funeral establish

failing to make prémium payments. ) mentgives to a consumer and to the board when the consumer ter
(c) Any penalties incurred or money received as a result of cafinatesa burial trust and converts a burial agreement funded
cellationor surrender of the life insurance policy by the proceeds of a life insurance policy:
(7) A statemenbf funeral goods and services selected under (1) The name of the individual for whom the existing burial
the burial agreement and the price of each item or service providggktis intended.

underthe burial agreement, including a statement as to whether 5y e gate on which the original burial trust agreement was
the purchase price of the funeral merchandise and services greis

uaranteect the time the burial agreement is arrangedrather . .
?he price is to be determined at thg time of neléthe ;?rice of fu (3) Thename of the funeral establishment that was designated
neralmerchandise or services is to be determined at the timeP8Ne original burial trust agreement. _
need,those prices may not exceed the priceseagorth in the fu (4) Thename of the bank, trust compasgvings and loaas
neralestablishmens general pricéist required under the funeral Sociation,or savings bank in whicthe burial trust funds have
industry practices regulations of the federal trade commissionPeenheld.

(8) All information concerning what occurs, and whetrgy ~ (5) The current value of the trust. o o
entitlements arise, if there is afdifence between the proceeds of (6) Thename of the life insurance company issuing the life in
the life insurance policy and the amountbney actually needed Surancepolicy intended to fund the burial agreement.
to fund the burial agreement. (7) Thename of the agent who sells fife insurance policy
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(8) Thename of the funeral establishment that will be desig 4. That a prospectiveurchaser may call the person or entity

nated on the life insurance policy as the beneficiary uponwhose behalf the call is beimgade to request that no call be
History: Cr. Register Octobey 1997, No. 502ef. 11-1-97. made. This statement shall be in no less than 14-point, bold-
facedtype.

FD 6.10 Solicitation of prospective purchasers of . . . .
burial agreements funded wiF:h thFc)e procegds ofalifein - (b) The telephone caller immediately begins the conversation

surance policy . (1) AUTOMATED TELEPHONECALLS. A funeral by providing the called party with the name of the funeral director
director,owner of a funeral establishment, or ageay only initr  Wnerof the funeral establishment, or agent, the name of the per
ate a telephone call using an automated telephone dialing sys@h?ﬁor entity upon whose behalf the call is being made, and-a tele
or an artificial or prerecorded voice system for ioepose of sel Phonenumber or address at which the person or eméty be con

ling or soliciting a burial agreement funded by the proceeds oféted:

life insurance policy when calling residential or business tele  (C) The telephonealler records the name and telephone-num

phoneline, provided that the funeral diregtomwnerof a funeral berof personsvho request placement on a do—-not—call list at the
establishmentpr agent obtainthe prior express written consenttime the request is made and the caller agreesake no further

of the party to be called. callsto a person who has requested placement on the list.

(2) Live-voice TELEPHONECALLS. A funeral directarowner (d) A telephone call is only made to a prospective purchaser
of a funeral establishment, or an agent may initiate a telephone oathe prospective purcha&eauthorized representative, in a hos
by live—voice for the purpose of selling or soliciting a burial agregital, health care facilityelderly home or similar establishment,
mentfunded with the proceeds a life insurance policy only if if the prospective purchaser or the prospective purckaaghe
all of the following apply: rized representative requests the call.

(@) A funeral directarownerof a funeral establishment, or  (e) A telephone call is only made to a prospective purchaser
agentsends written notice to the prospective purchaser at leasiot@ burial agreement funded by the proceeds of anlifierance
daysin advance of the call, advising the prospective purchasergaflicy whose death is imminent or appears to be imminent, if the
all of the following: prospectivepurchaser or the prospective purchasauthorized

1. The name of the funeral directowner of a funeradstab  representativeequests the call.
lishment,or agent who will be calling, the nametbé person or  (3) Door-To-DOORSOLICITATION. A funeral directorownerof
entity upon whose behalf the call is being made, and a teleph@fgneral establishment, or an agent may not contact a prospective
numberor address at which the person or entity may be contactgdrchasenf a burial agreement funded with the proceedslité a
2. That the call will only be made between twurs of 9:00 insurancepolicy by door-to—door solicitation.
a.m.to 7:00 p.m. central time. _History: Cr. Registey Octobey 1997, No. 502ef. 11-1-97; renum. and am. (1)
3. The specific reason for the cailno less than 12-point (N0t be (1), (2) (B) (intro.), 1. 10 4., o be (2) (@) (intro.), 1. ta 41) (@) 0 (),

(2) (a), (4) and (5), c(2) (b) to (e),.rand recr(3), Registey July 1999, No. 523ef.
type. 8-1-99;reprinted to correct printing error in (Begistey November1999, No. 527
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